
Outer South Community Committee
Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley, Rothwell 

Meeting to be held in Alexandra Hall, Morley Town 
Hall, Morley 
Monday, 19th September, 2016 at 4.00 pm

Councillors: 

J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood;
L Mulherin Ardsley and Robin Hood;
K Renshaw Ardsley and Robin Hood;

R Finnigan Morley North;
B Gettings Morley North;
T Leadley Morley North;

N Dawson Morley South;
J Elliott Morley South;
S Varley Morley South;

K Bruce (Chair) Rothwell;
S Golton Rothwell;
D Nagle Rothwell;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 247 4325
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Ardsley & Robin Hood - war memorial; St Michael's Church 
Morley - Morley Town Hall, exterior; Morley Town Hall, interior
Rothwell – Jaw Bones; Rothwell Colliery



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Hea of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.
 
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.
 
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



D

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES - 20 JUNE 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20 June 2016

1 - 8

7  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

8  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
DELEGATED BUDGET REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

9 - 18

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

19 - 
30

10 OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
PLAN - PRIORITIES AND ACTIONS, 
ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND WARD 
PROFILES 2016/17

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

31 - 
58

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 28 November 2016 at 4.00 p.m.

MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE

Morley Town Hall, Morley, LS27 9DY

59 - 
60

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the 
recording was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 19th September 2016

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 20TH JUNE, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor K Bruce in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, J Dunn, R Finnigan, 
B Gettings, T Leadley, L Mulherin, D Nagle, 
K Renshaw and S Varley

1 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

2 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Elliott and S 
Golton.

3 Minutes - 18 May 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of apologies for absence 
submitted on behalf of Councillor S Varley.

4 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.

On this occasion no members of the public were present.

5 Notification of Election of Community Committee Chair for 2016/2017 

The report of the City Solicitor informed the Committee of the appointment of 
Councillor Karen Bruce as Chair of the Outer South Community Committee 
for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

RESOLVED – That the appointment of Councillor Karen Bruce as Chair of the 
Outer South Community Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year be noted.

6 Outer South Community Committee Wellbeing Budget Report 

The report of the South East Area Leader provided Members with the 
following:

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 19th September 2016

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget position.
 Details of funding approved to commemorate the 100th anniversary of 

the Battle of the Somme.
 Details of Revenue Wellbeing Budget projects agreed to date including 

projects approved by Delegated Decision Notice.
 Details of Wellbeing and Youth Activities Fund project proposals for 

consideration and approval.
 Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) projects agreed to date 

including projects approved by Delegated Decision Notice.
 Details of the Small Grants Budget
 Details of Capital Budget Allocation by Ward
 Details of the Community Skips position

The report also made reference to the minimum conditions required for 
delegated decisions to be taken in between meetings and asked whether 
Members wished to consider reviewing this.

Jarnail Mudhar, Area Officer presented the report.

Members’ attention was brought to Wellbeing and Youth Activities Fund 
project proposals for consideration.  With regard to the application from West 
Leeds Activity Centre for an Autumn, Winter & Spring Activity Programme, 
Members were informed that:

 There was demand for the project.
 The project was approved by Youth Matters group and would be 

carried out in conjunction with the Youth Service.
 The project would provide activities not available in the Outer South 

Area as well as the possibility of providing some activities within the 
area.

 No funding was available from schools to support the project.

In response to Members’ questions, it was reported that young people to be 
involved in the activities would be identified through the Youth Service and 
Schools and the activities would be aimed at 11 to 17 year olds. 
Members requested detailed interim reports on the project including numbers 
of young people supported from each of the Outer South wards. It was 
reported that Councillor Golton had submitted an objection to the proposal. 
Members requested feedback on the scheme.

Further attention was brought to remaining budgets for Wellbeing, Capital and 
Youth Activities Funds and small grants and community skips spending.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the minimum conditions required for delegated decisions to be 
taken in between meetings, be noted.

(2) That the Wellbeing budget position be noted.
(3) That details of funding approved to commemorate the 100th 

anniversary of the Battle of the Somme be noted.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 19th September 2016

(4) That details of Revenue Wellbeing Budget projects agreed to date 
including projects agreed by Delegated Decision Notice be noted.

(5) That the following Wellbeing projects be approved:
o No Cold Calling Zones - £1,000
o Litter bin on Main Street, East Ardsley - £220
o Litter Bin for Albert Road, Morley - £220
o Autumn, Winter & Spring Activity Programme - £4,780

(6) That details of Youth Activities Fund (YAF) projects agreed to date 
including projects agreed by Delegated Decision Notice be noted.

(7) That the Small Grants Budget be noted.
(8) That the Capital Budget Allocation be noted.
(9) That the Community Skips Budget be noted.

7 Outer South Community Committee Forward Plan 2016/17 

The report of the South East Area Leader presented the Community 
Committee’s Forward Plan for 2016/17.  It detailed the Community Committee 
meeting dates and set out proposals for workshop themes and topics.  It also 
highlighted the work of the Community Committee Champions and the work of 
the Community Committee in relation to the Council Constitution and 
associated delegations which are managed through its sub group structure.

Members’ attention was brought to appendices to the report which highlighted 
future workshop discussions and sub group meeting dates.

Discussion included a suggestion that the Community Committee considered 
a consultation as part of a wider integrated transport system for the city. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

8 Outer South Community Committee Sub Group Nominations 

The report of the South East Area Leader sought nominations to the 
Community Committee Sub Groups for 2016/17.

RESOLVED – That the following Members be appointed to sub groups for 
2016/17:

Sub Group Number of 
Elected Members

Appointees

Environmental Sub Group 4 Cllr Karen Bruce (Chair)
Cllr Robert Finnigan
Cllr Karen Renshaw
Cllr Shirley Varley

Children & Families Sub 
Group

4 Cllr Karen Bruce (Chair)
Cllr Judith Elliott
Cllr Bob Gettings
Cllr Lisa Mulherin

Community Centres Sub 
Group

4 Cllr David Nagle (Chair)
Cllr Judith Elliott

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 19th September 2016

Cllr Bob Gettings
Cllr Lisa Mulherin

Older Person’s Working 
Group

4 Cllr Karen Renshaw (Chair)
Cllr Karen Bruce
Cllr Shirley Varley
Morley North (TBC)

9 Community Committee Appointments 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which outlined the Community 
Committee’s role regarding appointments to: Outside Bodies; Community 
Lead Members; Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships and the Corporate 
Parenting Board. In addition, the report invited the Committee to determine 
the appointments to these groups and organisations.
 
RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made:
 
Outside Bodies:
 
Morley Town Centre Management Board 
Councillor Robert Finnigan
Councillor Judith Elliott
Councillor Neil Dawson 

Morley Literature Festival Committee
Councillor Judith Elliott
Councillor Robert Finnigan
Councillor Bob Gettings
  
Community Lead Members:
Environment – Councillor Karen Bruce
Community Safety – Councillor Lisa Mulherin 
Children’s Services – Councillor Karen Bruce
Employment, Skills and Welfare – Councillor Neil Dawson
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care –Councillor Karen Renshaw
 
Childrens’ Services Cluster Partnership Representatives:
Ardsley and Tingley Cluster – Councillors Karen Renshaw, Judith Elliott and 
Neil Dawson
Morley Cluster – Councillors Shirley Varley, Bob Gettings and Neil Dawson
Rothwell Cluster – Councillors Karen Bruce, Stewart Golton and Lisa Mulherin

Corporate Parenting Board
Councillor Karen Bruce

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 19th September 2016

10 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP) 

The report of the Chief Officer Housing Management sought nominations from 
the Outer South Community Committee to the Outer South Housing Advisory 
Panel.

Ian Montgomery, Housing Manager, Tenant and Community Involvement 
Team presented the report.

Members were informed of proposed changes to Housing Advisory Panels 
that would now allow the appointment of up to one Member per Ward.

RESOLVED – That the following Members be appointed to the Outer South 
Housing Advisory Panel for 2016/17:

 Ardsley & Robin Hood – Councillor Jack Dunn
 Morley North – Councillor Robert Finnigan
 Morley South – Councillor Shirley Varley
 Rothwell – Councillor David Nagle

11 Outer South Community Committee Update Report 

The Area Officer presented a report of the South East Area Leader which 
provided Members with an update of work which the Communities Team had 
been engaged in based on priorities identified by the Community Committee 
and was not covered elsewhere on the agenda.

The following issues were highlighted:

 Young People – Voices and influence of young people – there would 
be an event in October 2016 including an input through the Morley, 
Ardsley & Tingley Cluster Youth Council.

 Battle of the Somme Commemorations – there would be 
representatives from all 17 schools on in the Outer South area.

 Employment Skills and Welfare – Members were informed of upcoming 
events including the marketing event at White Rose on 7 July 2016 and 
the Leeds Hidden Talent Employment Fair on 6 July 2016.

 Environment – There would be a workshop at the Windmill Youth and 
Community Centre on Monday, 11th July 2016, looking at the theme of 
Parks and Open Spaces.

 Health and Wellbeing:
o Leeds Health and Wellbeing Forum meeting of 16 March 2016.
o Funding from the South East CCG area towards the 

continuation of Leeds Let’s Get Active.
o Health Visitors, Rothwell Cluster – there had been difficulties 

due to staff illness but a new Health Visitor was due to be 
appointed

o Social Prescribing – how to identify those with social rather than 
health or medical needs.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 19th September 2016

o Information on the work of Leeds West CCG would be included 
in future update reports. 

 Adult Social Care – social isolation and the collaborative work between 
housing and health partners to getting people in more suitable 
accommodation.

 Community Centres – summary of free lettings.
 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – Members were given an update 

on CIL including allocations to Parish and Town Councils and 
Community Committees.  Further discussion included the following:

o Developing a plan for CIL spending across the Outer South.
o How could the Community Committee influence other spending 

received via CIL.
o CIL balances would be transferred every six months.
o Guidance and clear criteria on CIL spend.
o How to ensure benefits of CIL would be aimed at those 

impacted by development.
o It was proposed that there would be further consideration by the 

CIL Sub Group and a further update to be brought back to the 
Community Committee.

o The group Terms of Reference – open to all Ward Members.
 Update report from the Outer South Housing Advisory Panel
 Third Sector Goes Local event to be held on 22 June 2016.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

12 Outer South Community Committee Briefing Neighbourhood Teams - 
June 2016 

The report highlighted steps taken to provide an integrated service for District 
Nursing, Community Matrons, Intermediate Care Services and area-based 
Social Work which formerly operated to geographical populations with therapy 
services spread across intermediate care and domiciliary physiotherapy.

It was reported that key reasons for the development of Neighbourhood 
Teams and integrated services included reducing the number of unplanned 
hospital admissions, smoother discharge pathways, and providing support for 
people in the community.  Integrated teams also reduced the number of 
referrals for individual patients.

Further to Members’ comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 Links to Children’s Clusters – these were generally not involved unless 
it was a family referral – the teams were focussed on adults and older 
people.

 IT systems – issues with the different services and IT systems not 
being compatible.

 Development of the Leeds Care Record.
 Issues with referrals across boundaries into Wakefield and Bradford.
 Links to other community providers and Neighbourhood Networks.

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 19th September 2016

RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted.

13 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 19 September 2016 at 4.00 p.m.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: South East Area Leader

Report to: Outer South Community Committee
(Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell)

Report author: Jarnail Mudhar (07712 214727)

Date: Monday, 19th September 2016          For decision

Outer South Community Committee Delegated Budget Report

Purpose of report

1. This report seeks to provide Members with:

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (paragraph 5)
b. Details of the Wellbeing Budget projects agreed to date including projects approved by 

Delegated Decision Notice (paragraph 10, Table 1)
c. Details of Wellbeing Fund and Capital project proposals for consideration and approval 

(paragraphs 11 to 15)
d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (paragraph 16)
e. Details of the YAF projects agreed to date including projects approved by Delegated 

Decision Notice (paragraph 19, Table 2)
f. Details of the Small Grants Budget (paragraph 20)
g. Details of Capital Budget Allocation by Ward (paragraph 23, Table 3)
h. Details of the Community Skips position (paragraph 24)

Background information

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget which it is responsible 
for administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic and 
environmental wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support projects that contribute 
towards the delivery of local priorities.

3. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted 
and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being purchased 
through Wellbeing funding are completed or purchased.

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



4. Members are reminded that the necessary scrutiny of applications to satisfy our own 
processes, financial regulations and audit, requires the deadline for receipt of completed 
applications to be at least five weeks prior to any Commu
[...]
sideration:

11.Project Title: Springhead Park Dementia Friendly Garden
Name of Group or Organisation: Rothwell and District Live at Home Scheme
Total Project Cost: £ 33,839.68
Leeds Community Foundation Strategic Fund, Mental Health (Expression of Interest 
Form only at this stage): £15,000
Amount Proposed from the Housing Advisory Panel: £10,000
Amount Proposed from Wellbeing and Capital Funds: £10,000

Ward Covered: Rothwell

Project Description: The project seeks funding to create a ‘dementia friendly’ garden in 
Springhead Park. The garden will be welcoming and open to all but it would also have 
some features that would make it perfect for people with dementia and their families to 
enjoy.  

The idea originated from Dementia Friendly Rothwell who run a Tea Cosy Memory Café 
once a month.  The objective of the café is to provide a place where people with dementia 
and their families and friends can socialise and relax.  Dementia Friendly Rothwell also do 
lots of work to educate local communities about how they can support people with 
dementia to provide a nice, healthy, safe and secure environment for them to live in.  The 
next logical step for the group is to provide a pleasant outdoor space for people living with 
dementia and their families to visit and enjoy together, and this is where the proposal for a 
‘dementia friendly garden’ came from.

A partnership between Dementia Friendly Rothwell, Rothwell Live at Home Scheme and 
Leeds City Council, Parks and Countryside Service has now been formed to try and make 
the idea a reality. Aims of the dementia friendly garden are:

 To encourage and enable people with dementia (and other conditions) to visit 
and gain the many physical and mental health benefits of spending time in a park 
(e.g. reduced stress, depression and increased physical fitness).

 To provide a pleasant, safe outdoor space for people with dementia to socialise 
with friends and family and to be part of the local community.

 To provide a
[...]
ng project proposals for consideration and approval (paragraphs 

11 to 15)
d. Note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (paragraph 16)
e. Note details of the YAF projects agreed to date including projects approved by 

Delegated Decision Notice (paragraph 19, Table 2)
f. Note details of the Small Grants Budget (paragraph 20)
g. Note details of Capital Budget Allocation by Ward (paragraph 23, Table 3)
h. Note details of the Community Skips position (paragraph 24)

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: The South East Area Leader

Report to: The Outer South Community Committee
(Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell)

Report Author: Jarnail Mudhar (07712 214727)

Date: Monday, 19th September 2016         For decision

Outer South Community Committee Update Report

Purpose of report

1. To bring to Members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 
engaged in based on priorities identified by the Community Committee that are not 
covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities for further questioning or the 
opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular issue.

Main issues

Children and Families: Councillor Karen Bruce

Children & Families Sub Group

2. The Children and Families Sub Group met on 17th May 2016 at St Gabriel’s Community 
Centre and minutes will be circulated to the group and Ward Members by email once 
approved by the Chair of the group. Highlights included discussions on future consultation 
of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) and proposal for an event in October 2016 to look at 
how children and young people can be involved in local decision making. The next 
meeting for the group will be in September 2016.

3. Community Committee Workshop: Your Parks… Your Space, Local People have their say 
on how we use Parks & Green Spaces in the Outer South Leeds Area. Over 50 people, 
including local Councillors, attended the Your Park… Your Space event 
[...]
v.uk


Report of: The South East Area Leader

Report to: Outer South Community Committee
(Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell)

Report author: Jarnail Mudhar (07712 214727)

Date:           Monday, 19th September 2016                      For decision

Outer South Community Committee Plan – Priorities and Actions, 
Engagement Framework and Ward Profiles 2016/17 

Purpose of report

1. The report presents the Outer South Priorities and Actions, Engagement Framework and 
ward profiles for 2016/17. 

Background information

1. The Best Council Plan 2015-20 outlines the city wide priorities for Leeds and sets out a 
number of breakthrough projects it will focus on in 2016/17. The Outer South Community 
Committee Plan underpins the council’s citywide ambition for a strong economy and a 
compassionate city and demonstrates how it will contribute to the priorities and 
breakthrough projects. 

2. The priorities and actions plan sets out the local priorities to tackle poverty and reduce 
inequalities, whilst delivering effective and efficient services, which meet the needs of the 
people in the area. The Engagement Framework details how we will consult with local 
people to ensure they have a say in the decisions that are taken about their area. 

3. The ward profiles contribute to the plan by providing key data on deprivation and 
demographics. 

Main issues

4. The Priorities and Actions plan (Appendix 1) sets out the local priorities to tackle poverty 
and reduce inequalities, whilst delivering effective and efficient services, which meet the 
needs of the people in the area. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 10



5. The Engagement Framework (Appendix 2) details how we will consult with local people 
to ensure they have a say in the decisions that are taken about their area.

6. The ward profiles (Appendix 3) provide a snapshot of the ward and provide key data on 
deprivation and demographics.

7. These papers form part of a suite of documents, which to
[...]
uter South Mini Breeze 

 InnoV8 Art 

 Country Park Junior Rangers 

 Light Night Leeds Lantern Parade 

 Rothwell Cluster School Holiday Activities 

 Youth Matters Consultation 

 Lazer Rothwell 
 

 

Capital Project 2015/16 

Rothwell Skate Park - £10,000 partnership project with 
Leeds Groundwork Trust, Parks & Countryside and The 
8010 Association that has transformed the existing 
ineffective wheels ramps in Springhead Park into a skate 
park. 

Crime Statistics 
During this reporting period the home office counting rules and recording standards changed so comparisons 
with last years figures may not be like for like. Whilst every effort is made to ensure ward figures are accurate 
there are postcode discrepancies which mean some crimes maybe placed in a ward as a best match. 
 

Category     2014/15   2015/16 

Burglary - dwelling    65    79 

Burglary - other  (eg sheds)  80    100 

Criminal damage    146    205 

Drug offences    23    14 

Sexual offences    18    16 

Theft from motor vehicle   88    129 

Violent crime & Homicide  154    348 

Domestic violence    235    295 

ROTHWELL - KEY DATA 

 

Page 58



 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Morley Town Hall 
Morley 

LS27 9DY 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 20 June 2016
	8 Outer South Community Committee Delegated Budget Report
	9 Outer South Community Committee Update Report
	OS Update App1 - Newsletter Final

	10 Outer South Community Committee Plan - Priorities and Actions, Engagement Framework and Ward Profiles 2016/17
	OS Community Committee Plan 2016-17 Final 190916
	App3 Ardsley & Robin Hood Ward Profile
	App3 Morley North Ward Profile
	App3 Morley South Ward Profile
	App3 Rothwell Profile Ward

	 Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 28th November, 2016

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor K Bruce in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, J Dunn, J Elliott, 
T Leadley, L Mulherin and D Nagle

14 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

15 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors K Renshaw, S 
Golton, R Finnigan, B Gettings and S Varley.

16 Minutes - 20 June 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

17 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  

A Member of the Oulton and Woodlesford Forum raised concerns regarding 
the advertising of this meeting, a meeting which promoted public involvement, 
as it did not reach a wide enough audience.  Further concern was expressed 
regarding the start time of the meeting which disenfranchised anyone who 
was working or who had young children to look after and did not give a 
representative cross section of the community opportunity to attend.  Further 
concern was raised regarding the lack of consultation with the Neighbourhood 
Forum regarding the lack of consultation with regards to the distribution of 
Section 106 monies and also the distribution of Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) funds.

In response to concerns regarding the advertising and time of meetings, it 
was acknowledged that improvements could be made in the advertising of 
meetings.  Start times had been agreed in consensus with Members but could 
be reconsidered.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 28th November, 2016

With regard to Section 106 distribution it was reported that the majority of 
funds received with regard to the Fleet Lane Development had not yet been 
allocated. A 25 percent portion of CIL funds would be made available in areas 
where there was a neighbourhood plan.  The Oulton and Woodlesford 
Neighbourhood Plan was currently being drafted and was hoping to be 
finished by the end of October.  With regard to projections for CIL from the 
Site Allocation Plan, it was agreed to contact the Nieghbourhood Planning 
Officer.

18 Outer South Community Committee Delegated Budget Report 

The report of the South East Area Leader presented Members with the 
following:

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget position.
 Details of the Wellbeing Budget projects agreed to date including 

projects approved by Delegated Decision Notice.
 Details of Wellbeing Fund and Capital project proposals for 

consideration and approval.
 Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position.
 Details of the YAF projects agreed to date including projects approved 

by Delegated Decision Notice.
 Details of the Small Grants Budget.
 Details of Capital Budget Allocation by Ward.
 Details of the Community Skips position.

Jarnail Mudhar, Area Officer presented the report.

Members’ attention was brought to remaining budgets and the following 
projects which had been submitted for consideration:

 Springhead Park Dementia Friendly Garden - £10,000
 Rothwell Christmas Carnival & Lights Switch On - £500
 Rothwell Christmas Fayre - £1,042
 Drighlington Bottle Bins - £3,000
 Two Litter Bins for Baghill Road, West Ardsley

A representative of the Rothwell and District Live at Home Scheme addressed 
the panel regarding the application for the Springhead Park Dementia Friendly 
Garden.  The proposed garden would be available for use to all but would be 
designed to be dementia friendly.  It would be the first garden of its kind in the 
country and a showpiece for Leeds.  The proposals complimented the existing 
dementia café, had the support of several businesses and it was hoped to 
hold an official opening during Dementia Week in May 2017.  Members 
welcomed the proposals.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget Position be noted.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 28th November, 2016

(2) That details of the Revenue Wellbeing Budget projects agreed to date 
including projects approved by Delegated Decision Notice be noted.

(3) That the following Wellbeing project proposals be approved:
o Springhead Park Dementia Friendly Garden - £10,000
o Rothwell Christmas Carnival & Lights Switch On - £500
o Rothwell Christmas Fayre - £1,042
o Drighlington Bottle Bins - £3,000
o Two Litter Bins for Baghill Road, West Ardsley - £440

(4) That details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) be noted.
(5) That details of the YAF projects agreed to date including projects 

approved by Delegated Decision Notice be noted.
(6) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted.
(7) That details of Capital Budget by Ward be noted.
(8) That details of the Community Skips position be noted.

19 Outer South Community Committee Update Report 

The report of the South East Area Leader provided Members with a summary 
of work which the Communities Team were in engaged in based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee and not covered elsewhere on the 
Agenda.

Jarnail Mudhar, Area Officer presented the report.

The following issues were highlighted:

 Environment - The Environment Sub Group was due to meet on 
Wednesday, 21 September.  Further issues highlighted included the 
suggestion of a visit to the Waste Processing Plant, incentives for 
recycling and the introduction of a Park Run in Rothwell.

 Employment, Skills and Welfare – successful Jobs Fair event held at 
the White Rose Centre in August; Construction Event held at the Point; 
Women into Engineering – involvement of local engineering firms.

 Community Safety – NPT attendance at Community Events, prevention 
of sneak in burglaries and funding for Cold Calling Zones.

 Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care – South Leeds Debt Forum 
progress and International Day for Older People events.  Reference 
was also made smoking cessation and social prescribing.

 Community Centres – Closure of Drighlington Youth Centre – it was 
reported that main issues included the relocation of users and what 
was needed to bring the centre back into use.  All bar one group had 
being relocated.  Free lettings at Community Centres were also listed 
in the report.

 Projects supported by the Housing Advisory Panel.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

20 Outer South Community Committee Plan - Priorities and Actions, 
Engagement Framework and Ward Profiles 2016/17 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 28th November, 2016

The report of the South East Area Leader presented the Priorities and 
Actions, Engagement Framework and Ward Profiles for 2016/17.  A copy of 
the Community Plan Priorities and Actions; Engagement Framework and 
Ward Profiles for Outer South Leeds were appended to the report.

Jarnail Mudhar, Area Officer presented the report.

Members attention was brought to the appendices of the report which formed 
the Outer South Community Plan.

In response to questions and concern regarding the rise in crime figures 
outlined in the ward profiles, it was reported that there had been changes to 
way that crimes had been recorded which gave an impression of increased 
crime.  With relation to domestic violence offences, an increase in confidence 
of reporting this kind of crime had contributed to a rise in figures.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the report and appendices be noted.
(2) That the Community Committee Plan for 2016/17 be approved.

21 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 28th November 2016


